
 

 

 
 
 
 

North East Local Area 
Committee 
 
Wednesday 22 November 2023 at 5.00 
pm 
 
Grimesthorpe Family Centre, 
Holywell Road, Sheffield, S4 8AR 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Talib Hussain (Chair)  
Councillor Safiya Saeed (Deputy Chair)  
Councillor Fran Belbin  
Councillor Mike Chaplin  
Councillor Dawn Dale  
Councillor Tony Damms  
Councillor Jayne Dunn  
Councillor Mark Jones  
Councillor Abdul Khayum  
Councillor Abtisam Mohamed  
Councillor Peter Price  
Councillor Garry Weatherall  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
Local Area Committees engage, enable, and empower communities across the city 
with increasing control over decision making, marking a major shift in power to 
communities.  The Committees provide a geographical framework that, over time, 
will be used to prioritise and direct the local delivery of an increasing number of 
Council services and oversee the production of a co-produced annual Area 
Committee Plan which will reflect resident priorities. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Area 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
 
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
for further information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the 
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Local Area Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last.  
 
Please do not attend the meeting if you have COVID-19 symptoms. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Philippa Burdett by emailing 
philippa.burdett@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s29172/SCCProtocolonAVRecordingPhotographyRevisedDecember2017.docx.pdf


 

 

 
NORTH EAST LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE AGENDA 

22 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the Committee held on 19 

September, 2023 
 

 

 
6.   North East Local Area Committee Spend Report 2023/24 (Pages 15 - 26) 
 Report of Lindsey Hill, Local Area Committee Manager 

 
 

 
7.   Youth Conference Update  
 Presentation from the Youth Involvement Team 

 
 

 
8.   South Yorkshire Neighbourhood and Communities (SY-

NC) 
 

 Update from SY-NC 
 

 
 
9.   Family Hubs Update  
 Update from Natalie Burrows, Children’s Centre Coordinator 

 
 

 
10.   Roadshow Interactive Session  
 The live webcast to be paused to allow public participation 

in this interactive session 
 

 

 
11.   Public Questions and Petitions (Pages 27 - 28) 
 (a)  to receive any questions or petitions from members 

of the public; and 
  

(b)  to note the attached document setting out the 
responses to questions raised at the last meeting, 
which were not provided at the meeting 

 

 

 
 NOTE: The next meeting of North East Local Area 

Committee will be held on Tuesday 27 February 2
[...]
and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

North East Local Area Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 September 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Talib Hussain (Chair), Safiya Saeed (Deputy Chair), 

Fran Belbin, Mike Chaplin, Jayne Dunn, Mark Jones, Abdul Khayum, 
Peter Price and Garry Weatherall 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dawn Dale, Tony Damms 
and Abtisam Mohamed. 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 20 June 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
  
5.   
 

NORTH EAST LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE SPEND REPORT 2023/24 
 

5.1 The Committee considered a report of the Community Services Manager that 
advised each Local Area Committee had a £100,000 budget to address local 
priorities, identified within their respective Community Plans.  The report set out 
details of the spend in respect of the £100,000 that had been authorised by the 
Community Services Manager, in consultation with the LAC Chair and in 
accordance with the delegation granted in September 2021.   

 
The report showed funding allocated to the North East Local Area Committee for 
2023/24, and set out proposals for its allocation and expenditure in line with the 
North East Local Area Committee Community Plan. 

  
The report noted the expenditure made in 2023/24 used to address local priorities, 
sought approval of the proposed allocated expenditure against the £100,000 
budget to address local priorities in the North East LAC in 2023/24, and included 
the underspend and committed spend from 2022/23, as detailed in the report.   

  
An additional proposal was outlined in the report which recommended that 50% 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the North East Local Area Committee 19.09.2023 

Page 2 of 5 
 

(£45,000) of the North East LAC’s allocation from the LAC Cost of Living budget 
(£90,000) was awarded as a grant to Citizens Advice Sheffield to support its 
advice line. 

   
5.2 RESOLVED: That the North East Local Area Committee: 

 
5.2.1 (i) notes the expenditure against the £100,000 budget to address local priorities 

in the North East LAC in 2022/3 and includes the underspend and 
committed spend from 2022/23, as detailed in the report; and 
 

(ii) agrees that half (£45,000) of the Cost of Living budget allocated to the North 
East LAC  be given as a grant to Citizen Advice Sheffield to support its 
advice line as detailed in the report.    

 
5.3 Reasons for Decision 

 
5.3.1 The North East LAC is asked to approve the broad allocation of funding under the 

priority headings identified to assist its ability to monitor its budget, and to 
authorise the Community Services Manager to approve expenditure above the 
current delegated authority in certain circumstances so that delivery of the 
Community Plan is not delayed. 
 

5.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected  
 

5.4.1 Decisions on any expenditure to support Community Plan priorities could be 
delegated to officers, however, this would restrict the LAC’s ability to monitor its 
delegated budget and delivery of the Community Plan. 

  
All decisions on expenditure to support Community Plan priorities could be 
delegated to officers.  However, this would restrict the LAC’s ability to monitor its 
delegated budget and delivery of the Community Plan. 

   
  
6.   
 

PARKS UPDATE 
 

6.1 Ruth Bell, Head of Service for Parks and Countryside was in attendance with her 
colleague Stuart Turner, Programme Manager and presented an update to the 
meeting of current and completed works undertaken by the Service and the 
consultation and collaborative works with the public and community groups. 
Comments and questions were invited from the public and the Members present. 
The presentation showed the range of facilities, parks and small spaces the 
Service maintained in the City and the budget they held to manage these spaces. 
The Head of Service informed the meeting that demand on the City’s parks, 
facilities and small spaces were higher than pre-COVID.  
 

6.2 The Chair thanked Ruth Bell and Stuart Turner for the presentation and invited 
questions from those present. 
 

6.3 Councillor Dunn raised that residents in her Ward wanted to set up a Friends of 
Wolf Road Park to look at improving accessibility for all and wanted to know how 

Page 10



Meeting of the North East Local Area Committee 19.09.2023 

Page 3 of 5 
 

to initiate this. 
 
Ruth Bell advised that this was great way of linking into the Service and that she 
would provide details on how to do this following the meeting.  Stuart Turner 
stated that as equipment was changed and replaced, accessibility friendly 
equipment would be installed as a matter of course as time goes on.   
 

6.4 Councillor Jones asked how bio-diversity was improved upon whilst maintaining 
safe and tidy environments in our green spaces for all to enjoy and stay safe.   
 
Ruth Bell invited groups and individuals to raise concerns with her and to discuss 
with the Service how a balance could be achieved and that bio-diversity does not 
come at the expense of safety.   
 
Stuart Turner raised that some designs needed consideration to be given to them 
to improve those elements. 
 

6.5 Councillor Weatherall thanked local groups f
[...]
he public, this would be articulated in 
the plan for Sheffield alongside the budget.  

 
7.2 Cllr Belbin explained that the process was also about trying to reach those in the 

community that they did not usually hear from including young people. 
 

7.3 Wathek Gabor, the Chair of Wensley Tenants Association asked after all the 
information is processed, what will be the result? 
 
Laurie Brennan explained that the Council would look at the final expectations and 
plan and decipher what they were responsible for and what could the Council do to 
make the real changes that would contribute to these goals, as should the other 
partners involved. 
 

7.4 Cllr Mark Jones stressed the importance of local people speaking with Laurie, to be 
involved in the process and to be heard. 

 
  
8.   
 

ROADSHOW INTERACTIVE SESSION 
 

8.1 The live webcast was paused, and the public participated in a Roadshow 
Interactive Session.  There were information stalls situated around the building 
which contained information relating to the different priorities of the North East 
Local Area Committee Community Plan. 
 

8.2 After the interactive session, the live webcast of the meeting recommenced.  
 
  
9.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

9.1 Pete Thornett - Scraithwood Estate Tenants and Residents Association. 
 
Mr Thornett described the parking problems for residents and visitors and access 
for the emergency services on football match days when Sheffield Wednesday 
played at Hillsborough Stadium. He enquired about possible solutions such as 
yellow lines, 20 miles per hour limits or closing their road on match days.   
 
Cllr Dunn suggested that the LAC contact Sheffield Wednesday to make them 
aware of this issue raised.  Councillor Dunn stated that Sheffield Wednesday 
worked well and closely with the local community.   
 
The Chair asked the LAC to pass these concerns to Sheffield City Council 
Highways department to look at the matter. The Chair advised that an ans
[...]
 

  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

Form 2 – LAC Report                                                        June 2023 

 

 
 

 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:   
Lindsey Hill, North East LAC Community Services 
Manager 
Tel: 0114 47 4310 

 
Report of: 
 

Community Services Manager 
 

Report to: 
 

North East Local Area Committee 

Date of Decision: 
 

22nd November 2023 

Subject: North East LAC Budget 2023-24 
 

 
Has appropriate consultation been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (2448) 

 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below: - 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

• Each Local Area Committee has a budget to address local priorities. This 
report describes funding allocated to the LAC for 2023/24 and sets out 
proposals for its allocation and expenditure in line with the North East LAC 
community plan.  

• Describes proposals for the use of the remaining funding allocated for cost 
of living work in the North East area a sum of £45,000. 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the North East Local Area Committee; 

(i) Notes the expenditure made in 2023/24 used to address local priorities 
against the £100,000 budget to address local priorities in the North East 
LAC in 2023/24 and includes the agreed underspend spend from 2022/23. 

(ii) Agrees the proposals outlined in the report for use of the cost of living 
funding within the North East LAC area. 

 
 
Background Papers: 
The North East Community Plan is published at: 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



[...]
00,000 to be spent in 
line with their Community Plan. The North East LAC Community Plan was 
agreed in March 2022, the £17,049 of committed spend for projects and the 
surplus unspent budget of £25,695 was carried forward to 2023/24. 
 
To enable decisions to be taken quickly and to respond to emerging issues, 
in September 2021 the LAC granted delegated authority to the Community 
Services Manager to make decisions on expenditure from any budgets 
allocated to the Local Area Committee provided that:  
 
• The decision is taken in consultation with the Local Area Committee Chair  
• Spending is in line with any specific purposes of the allocated budget  
• The decision may not approve expenditure of more than £5,000 per item 
• A report detailing the delegated spending decisions taken by the 
Community Services Manager is presented to the next Local Area 
Committee meeting.  
 
Spending decisions made under this delegation have been reported to the 
LAC at each meeting. 
 

  2023/24 Budget Allocation 
 
Full Council resolved at the Budget Meeting in March 2023 that “additional 
spending amounting to £25,000 per ward, overseen by ward councillors and 
delivered through the Local Area Committees process, is provided as an 
additional spend for 2023/24”. Though not the intention, the effect of this 
resolution was that these monies were designated Ward Pot budgets. The 
intention to create LAC budgets has now been put into effect by a decision 
of the Finance Committee on 11th September 2023 to agree a virement of 
the full £700,000 into the LAC budget, amounting to £100,000 per LAC. This 
budget will be spent on projects benefiting all the wards in the North East 
LAC area.  
 
Proposed expenditure and budget allocation for North East LAC funding 
2023/24 is given below. 
 
 
  

Page 17



 

Page 4 of 12 

Priority 1: Business, Employment & Skills 
 
Action: Support new and existing businesses, help develop business 
forums and improve local shopping areas and sur
[...]
unity & Faith) Network and Support 
Project, helping connect organisations and deliver to the community in a 
more joined up approach. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

Page 9 of 12 

Priority 9: Cost of living 
 
Overview: Small grants scheme to help them become a Welcoming Place 
in partnership with SOAR Let’s Build Health grants.   
 
Budget/Funding: 
 

Remaining budget allocation: £3,764 
Spend to date 2023/24 £0 
Remaining budget £0 

 
• Providing small grants to organisations to help them become a 

Welcoming Place. 
 
Proposed expenditure and budget allocation for North East Cost of Living 
fund is given below. 
 
In its budget setting the Council agreed a sum of £400,000, allocated by 
Indices of Multiple Deprivation (IMD), to LACs for Cost of Living related 
work. Of this amount £90.000 was allocated to the North East LAC. At the 
meeting held on 19 September 2023 the Local Area Committee agreed that 
50% of the North East’s allocation (£45,000) is awarded as a grant to 
Citizens Advice Sheffield (CAS) to support its city-wide freephone advice 
line.  
 

Remaining budget allocation: £45,000 
Spend to date 2023/24 £0 
Remaining budget £45,000 

 
 
Proposals for the remainder of the allocated funds (45,000) 

• To deliver cost of living initiatives and projects in the North East. 
• Small grants scheme to help to those providing support to people in 

the North East Sheffield with cost of living related issues such as 
providing food & practical items, providing advice & support and 
operating as a welcoming place. 

 
Detailed eligibility will be developed for the proposed small grants, but core 
criteria will include that the organisations / groups issued with the grants 
must be operating in the North East LAC Wards and be a local not for profit 
organisation with a bank account in the organisation’s name and at least two 
signatories who are not related. To ensure the funds are spread out widely 
and evenly over the LAC area, we may meet to review and limit the amount 
that is awarded per organisation as applications are received.  To enable 
decisions to be taken quickly, it is therefore proposed that, to the extent that 
it is not already covered by existing authority, the Community Services 
Manager is authorised to make decisions on expenditure relating to the 
grant applications received as set out above, having first consulted with the 
Chair of the LAC and ward members. The LAC Team will process and agree 
the grant applications. This authorisation would be subject to the conditions 
on consultation with the LAC Chair and expenditure being reported to the 
next meeting of the LAC set out in paragraph 1.1 above.   
 

Page 23



 

Page 10 of 12 

 
2. HOW DOES THIS DECISION CONTRIBUTE? 
  
2.1 Local Area Committees directly support the Communities and 

Neighbourhoods and Our Council commitments in the ‘Our Sheffield: One 
Year Plan’ but to be effective they need to have the capability to respond 
quickly to emerging local issues. 

  
3. HAS THERE BEEN ANY CONSULTATION? 
  
3.1 The Community Plan has been developed through community consultation 

that has comprised of an online survey through the Council’s Citizenspace 
platform; a paper-based survey for those less digitally enabled; engagement 
activity with representative organisations and in-person meetings. 
 
Further consultation took place at the last public meeting held 2nd March in 
the form of workshops.   
 
Partner organisations and Council departments that have been identified as 
offering potential solutions to some of the issues identified have also been 
consulted, to establish whether suggestions can be realistically 
implemented. 
 
Further in person and online consultation is taking place in order to give 
Members information to consider any changes required to the LAC and 
Ward priorities at the next November LAC meeting. 

  
4. RISK ANALYSIS AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
  
4.1 Equality of Opportunity Implications 
  
4.1.1 Decisions
[...]
ot be exceeded.  
 
Procurement of supplies and/or services and the award of grant aid will be 
carried out in line with the Council’s Contracts Standing Orders and 
Financial Regulations. 

  
4.3 Legal Implications 
  
4.3.1 The LAC must operate in accordance with its Terms of Reference, (namely 

pursuant to Part 3 para 3.3) originally approved as part of the Council’s 
updated Constitution, reflecting the committee system of governance, by 
Full Council at its Annual Meeting on 18th May 2022 and subsequently 
updated.  In accordance with the provisions of section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the Constitution provides that a Committee may 
delegate to a Council Officer. 
 
Pursuant to the Equality Act 2010, [“the Act”] the Council must in the 
exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to: 
 
• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act, 
• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not, 
• Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 
those who do not. 
 
There may be relevant equalities implications arising from each determined 
award. 
 

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 
 
 
 

Decisions on any expenditure above the existing authority to the Community 
Services Manager could be reserved to the LAC but this would delay 
delivery of priority actions to address specific issues identified in the 
Community Plan. 

Page 25



 

Page 12 of 12 

 
 
 
 

 
All decisions on expenditure to support Community Plan priorities could be 
delegated to officers.  However, this would restrict the LAC’s ability to 
monitor its delegated budget and delivery of the Community Plan. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 The North East LAC is asked to approve the broad allocation of funding and 

expenditure under the priority headings identified to assist its ability to 
monitor its budget, and to authorise the Community Services Manager to 
approve expenditure above the current delegated authority in certain 
circumstances so that delivery of the Community Plan is not delayed. 

  
 

Page 26



 

NORTH EAST 
LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 

MEETING – 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
WRITTEN ANSWERS PROVIDED TO 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

1. Public question from Pete Thornett 
 

 Question: 
 
Mr Thornett described the parking problems for residents and visitors and access 
for the emergency services on football match days when Sheffield Wednesday 
played at Hillsborough Stadium. He enquired about possible solutions such as 
yellow lines, 20 miles per hour limits or closing their road on match days.   
   
The Chair asked the LAC to pass these concerns to Sheffield City Council 
Highways department to look at the matter. The Chair advised that an answer 
would be provided at the next meeting of the LAC.   
 

 Response: 
 
In 2009, a Coning Order was issued to Sheffield Wednesday Football Club, by 
South Yorkshire Police which allowed for the Police/Club to place ‘No Parking’ 
cones on the highway on a number of roads around the stadium. In previous 
seasons, it is understood that the club placed cones out to this original Coning 
Order, which included the left-hand side of Scraith Wood Drive (these reinforced 
the double yellow lines on Scraithwood Drive). 
 
Since the parking laws have been de-criminalised, the enforcement of parking 
offences has been under the remit of the Council’s Parking Services section. 
Parking Services can only issue a Penalty Charge Notice (PCN) where a vehicle 
is contravening a Traffic Regulation Order, such as double yellow line or parking 
on a clearway. Further up Scraith Wood Drive, where there are no parking 
restrictions, Parking Services cannot issue a PCN as no Traffic Regulation Order 
is being broken. 
  
In situations like these it is only the police who can enforce parking offences where 
there are no Traffic Regulation Order present. In real
[...]
o 
book and access the building. He also suggested that volunteers could collect 
shopping for the local community who struggle to access Tesco now that the main 
entrance had been closed and collect the shopping from Vestry Hall. 
 

 Response: 
 
Facilities Management are looking at the booking system process and how 
accessibility can be improved for users of Vestry Hall building as a matter of 
urgency. We will consult further with the community through the LAC for ideas on 
how we can make best use of the building in future, as part of our Community 
Buildings review as a priority. The LAC team can assist Mr Ali to discuss his idea 
further regarding the creation of a warm space and local shopping idea, as some 
grant funding is available through the LAC. 
 

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 North East Local Area Committee Spend Report 2023/24
	11 Public Questions and Petitions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

North East Local Area Committee 
 

Meeting held 22 November 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Talib Hussain (Chair), Safiya Saeed (Deputy Chair), 

Fran Belbin, Mike Chaplin, Jayne Dunn, Abdul Khayum, 
Abtisam Mohamed and Peter Price 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, 
Mark Jones and Garry Weatherall. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 No decalarations of interest were received. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 19th September, 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

NORTH EAST LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE SPEND REPORT 2023/24 
 

5.1 The Committee considered a report of the Community Services 
Manager that advised each Local Area Committee had a £100,000 
budget to address local priorities, identified within their respective 
Community Plans. The report set out details of the spend in respect 
of the £100,000 that had been authorised by the Community 
Services Manager, in consultation with the LAC Chair and in 
accordance with the delegation granted in September 2021. 

  
5.2 The report showed funding allocated to the North East Local Area 

Committee for 2023/24, and set out proposals for its allocation and 
expenditure in line with the North East Local Area Committee 
Community Plan. 

  
5.3 The report described the proposals for the use of the remaining 

funding allocated for cost of living work in the North East area, to a 
sum of £45,000. 

  
5.4 RESOLVED: That the North East Local Area Committee: 

 



Meeting of the North East Local Area Committee 22.11.2023 

Page 2 of 4 
 

(i) notes the expenditure made in 2023/24 used to address local 
priorities against the £100,000 budget to address local 
priorities in the North East LAC in 2023/24 and includes the 
agreed underspend spend from 2022/23; and 

(ii) agrees the proposals outlined in the report for use of the cost 
of living funding within the North East LAC area. 

  
5.5 Reasons for Decision 
 The North East LAC is asked to approve the broad allocation of 

funding and expenditure under the priority headings identified to 
assist its ability to monitor its budget, and to authorise the 
Community Services Manager to approve expenditure above the 
current delegated authority in certain circumstances so that delivery 
of the Community Plan is not delayed. 

  
5.6 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
 Decisions on any expenditure above the existing authority to the 

Community Services Manager could be reserved to the LAC but 
this would delay delivery of priority actions to address specific 
issues identified in the Community Plan. 

 
  
6.   
 

YOUTH CONFERENCE UPDATE 
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
 
6.4 

Emma Hinchliffe, Youth Voice and Development Worker presented an update to 
the committee on the Youth Conference that had taken place in October bringing 
together representatives from local schools to discuss issues affecting young 
people. 
 
A poll had been carried out in September across all the schools in the area to 
determine which of the LAC’s priorities the students felt were most important to 
them. The key areas identified became the points for discussion at the 
conference.  These were; 
 

1. Places to go and things to do for young people 
2. How communities get information and how might the LAC communicate 

better with young people 
3. Health & wellbeing issues affecting young people 
4. The Cost of Living Crisis and what support is available for young people 

 
Effective discussions took place at the conference and examples were provided of 
the students’ ideas and suggestions. Some students had offered to work with the 
LAC in the future to help spread messages amongst their peers. 
 
Attendance had been affected by the floods that impacted the city on the day of 
the conference and there was a desire to hold a roadshow event next that would 
allow the officers to visit schools and enable more young people to contribute to 
the plans for the local area. 

  
7.   SHEFFIELD YOUTH NEIGHBOURHOOD AND COMMUNITIES (SY-NC) 



Meeting of the North East Local Area Committee 22.11.2023 

Page 3 of 4 
 

  
7.1 Abdul Malik, Youth Worker, presented an update to the committee on the 

Sheffield Youth Neighbourhood and Communities (SYNC) project. The committee 
heard that one of the key aims of the project was to tackle exploitation in the area. 
 
Work had started in the summer and a number of schools had been involved. 
Hubs had been set up in the community for young people offering different 
activities such as sports and debates and at the weekend sports sessions were 
attracting young people who also could access support for mental health issues. 
Workers were able to informally discuss any difficulties were experiencing at these 
sessions and then refer them on to other support services. 

  
8.   
 

FAMILY HUBS UPDATE 
 

8.1 There was no one in attendance at the meeting to provide an update on the 
Family Hubs. 

  
9.   
 

ROADSHOW INTERACTIVE SESSION 
 

9.1 The live webcast was paused, and the public participated in a Roadshow 
Interactive Session. There were information stalls situated around the building 
which contained information relating to the different priorities of the North East 
Local Area Committee Community Plan. 
 

9.2 After the interactive session, the live webcast of the meeting recommenced. 
  
10.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

10.1 The Committee received the following questions from members of the public who 
had attended the meeting to raise them:- 
 

 (a) Mick Daniels 
 
Mick Daniels thanked members for the leaves being removed from Firth Park.  
 
Mr Daniels believed that the committee had agreed that there would be a 
Christmas Tree installed in Firth Park but he had since been told that two yew 
trees were being planted instead. 
 
Mr Daniels had been told that there would be a Post Office opened in the area by 
September but was since informed that it would be situated in Firth Park Library 
and the work needed for this to happen would take a couple of months. 
 
Councillor Belbin responded to the questions explaining that the Firth Park Forum 
had discussed installing a Christmas Tree, however, the cost was high and there 
were insufficient funds available. A decision was made instead to plant two conical 
yew trees as a permanent solution and lights would be provided to put on them. 
 
The situation with the Post Office was not within the Council’s control. The 
postmaster had decided on the new location but no definitive timescale could be 



Meeting of the North East Local Area Committee 22.11.2023 

Page 4 of 4 
 

given on when it would be ready. 
 

 (b) Mr Sanni 
 
Mr Sanni highlighted issues that he had encountered in the Firth Park area 
including the presence of rats and people leaving refuse in the building where he 
was a tenant rather than using the bins provided. He had reported the problems to 
his landlord but they had not been resolved. 
 
Members agreed that this was not an acceptable situation and offered to discuss it 
further with Mr Sanni to find solutions such as pest control services provided by 
the council and support when contacting his landlord. 

 (c) Pete Thornett - Scraithwood Estate Tenants and Residents Association 
 
Mr Thornett highlighted that the Scraithwood Estate was a one road estate and 
that the requested 20mph speed limit was to protect residents who were disabled. 
A lot of the residents were elderly and Mr Thornett asked for an explanation why a 
20mph speed limit could not be implemented. 
 
Councillor Dunn suggested that an officer from the Transport department could 
visit the site and assess the situation. 
 
Councillor Chaplin encouraged Mr Thornett to continue with his petition and 
agreed to continue to pursue the speed restrictions with Councillor Dunn. 

 (d) June Luxon 
 
June Luxon highlighted the problem of cars parking on Barnes Road blocking 
disabled ramps and preventing people from using the pavements. They had 
enquired about dropped kerbs being installed but permission was refused. 
 
Councillor Belbin acknowledged that there was a problem with parking in that area 
but that enforcement resources were limited. The police were only able to provide 
enforcement if vehicles were causing an obstruction.  
 
Serjeant Gulzar advised that there was unprecedented demand in this area but 
the police were working in partnership with parking services and he would feed 
this information back to the local Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs).  

 (e) Margaret Whelan – Friends of Concord Park and Woolley Woods 
 
Margaret thanked the committee and the police for helping to put on the lantern 
parade event which was a success. 

  
  


